
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 28th November, 2018
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 9

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 20th September 2018 

6.  NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE 10 - 25

Presentation on services provided 

7.  ROCHDALE BOROUGH SAFEGUARDING BOARDS ANNUAL 26 - 77

Public Document Pack



REPORT 2017/18 

To consider the annual Rochdale Borough safeguarding reports, 
2017/18, for children and adults. 

8.  ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2018-19 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

78 - 106

Performance information relating to the second quarter of 2018/2019 

9.  MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT 107 - 125

A Market Oversight report for the second quarter 2018/19 

10.  JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL 
HEALTH) TRUST 

126 - 129

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 4th October 2018. 

11.  JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 

130 - 135

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 26th June 2018 

12.  GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

136 - 140

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 12th September 2018. 

13.  HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

To note the Committee’s Work programme 2018/19 

14.  2019/20 - 2020/21 SAVINGS PROGRAMME FOR THE INTEGRATED 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND 

141 - 146

The Committee is asked to scrutinise savings proposals, which were 
considered by the Integrated Commissioning Board on 27th November 
2018. 

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 



interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

16.  SAVINGS PROPOSALS 147 - 215

The Committee is asked to consider individual proposals detailed in 
the report. 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor Cecile Biant
Councillor Lynn Brosnan
Councillor Patricia Dale
Councillor Irene Davidson
Councillor Ray Dutton (Chair)
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Alan McCarthy
Councillor Susan Smith
Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Vice Chair) 

For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services,
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk, telephone: 01706 924715

 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 20th September 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Biant, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Hornby and Sullivan. 

OFFICERS: D. David (Assistant Director – Adult Care Service). T. Harrison 
(Assistant Director – Adult Care Service), J. McGregor (Assistant Director - 
Children’s Social Care Service), J. Daniels ( Head of Service (Complex 
Safeguarding) – Children’s Social Care Service), R. Bardsley, E. Wilson 
(Public Health Service) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: One member of the public.

APOLOGIES
73 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brosnan, 
McCarthy and Susan Smith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
74 There were no declarations of interests.  

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
75 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
76 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, School and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27th June 2018 be approved as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
77 Decision:
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

SUNRISE TEAM - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
78 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services that provided an overview of some of the key highlights from the 5th 
Sunrise Annual Report (April 2017 to March 2018); and was structured around 
the four key strategic approaches to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



prevention, protection, prosecution and ensuring professional and public 
confidence.

The report highlighted the continued drive to raise confidence, whilst 
managing new challenges from what are often described as vigilante groups. 
The success of the team has continued to be highlighted by external bodies – 
examples provided in the report include positive responses/findings from the 
media, annual peer review and Ofsted inspection.

 The report also highlighted some of the key data including demographics, 
gender and ethnicity. The team’s operational performance was detailed 
throughout the report and was reflected in the performance data. 100% young 
people referred to the Sunrise Team have been allocated a Sunrise Social 
Worker and assessed against the Child Sexual Exploitation index of 
vulnerabilities tool.

The Child Sexual Exploitation dataset was been reviewed and had been 
agreed by the Complex Safeguarding subgroup focusing on the performance 
of all agencies within the Sunrise Team. The overall feedback from young 
people who have been open to the team continued to be highly positive

The report sets out how the Sunrise Team plans to move forward, with a key 
focus being on the development of the team into a Complex Safeguarding 
Team, reflecting the approach being implemented across Greater 
Manchester. The strategy embedded for the Sunrise Team will continue to 
provide a firm basis for the team’s work but the scope will need to broaden 
and evolve in order to address emerging complex safeguarding issues 
specifically in relation to the exploitation of children.

Decision:
The report be noted and welcomed.

The press and public were readmitted to the meeting.

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT - 1ST QUARTER 2018/19
79 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for quarter one in 2018/19 (April – June).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter one of 
2018/19 for the committee to scrutinise.

Members noted that this was the last occasion at which Dianne David, 
Assistant Director – Adult Care (Commissioning) would be attending a 
meeting of this Committee prior to his retirement in October 2018.

Page 5



Decision: 
1. The report be noted.
2. The Committee expresses its appreciation of the work carried out by 

Dianne David during her time as an employee of Rochdale Borough 
Council.

ORAL HEALTH UPDATE
80 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Public Health, 
which highlighted the issues relating to the oral health of five year old children 
in the Borough. The Committee was advised that local authorities have a 
statutory role to provide or commission oral health promotion programmes to 
improve the health of the local population, to the extent that they consider 
appropriate in their areas. Whilst local authorities have a statutory lead role it 
is recognised that there are roles for oral health improvement across the 
health, education and voluntary sectors. 

‘Health Matters’ had recently focused on child dental health and highlighted 
that improving this requires a whole-systems approach. Action was therefore 
required across the sector, from national and local health policy, to healthcare, 
families and the food and drink industry.

In a recent survey of five-year-olds, 47.1% of five-year-old children in the 
Borough of Rochdale had experience of obvious dental decay. This was 
worse than the 2015 survey results which found that 43.5% of five year-old 
children had experienced dental decay.

The Borough’s children have on average 1.9 teeth affected (at age five, 
children normally have 20 primary teeth) this represents an improvement from 
2.1 in 2015. The percentage of children with incisor caries (bo
[...]
ed to raise awareness of the health harms associated with 
the over-consumption of sugary drinks. It involves participants completing a 
30 day challenge to give up fizzy drinks and drink water. Working closely with 
teachers, young people and health sector colleagues, Food Active has 
developed a series of resources designed specifically for children and young 
people to think about sugary drinks, their effect on health, to learn how to 
identify sugary drinks and to understand the benefits of drinking water. We 
have delivered GULP in 2 schools in the Rochdale and have identified a 
further 6 schools to work with during this school year.

Decision:
That the report be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH AND CARE BOARD
82 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester Health and Care 
Board, held 11th May 2018, be noted. 

Page 8

http://www.foodactive.org.uk/


JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) 
TRUST
83 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Care (Mental Health) Trust, held 12th July 2018, be noted. 

Page 9



Rochdale Health Scrutiny 

Committee 

Rochdale & Bury Care Organisation 

Update 

28th November 2018

Steve Taylor
Chief Officer Bury and Rochdale Care Organisation / Chief Officer, ORHC

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



Building on our health and care 

transformation
• Well regarded by GM health and 

social care partnership as a system 

leading the way

• Service transformation is delivering 

demonstrable benefits for people

• Further developing our partnership 

approach through local care 

organisation arrangements

• Mental health transformation a key 

part of programme

• Increasing national interest/regard 

(LGC, HSJ)

P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



System improvements

• Out of 660 people seen by the service 568 were supported outside 

of an A&E setting. This equates to 86%

• Savings realised to the locality = ~ £600K

• 568 emergency 
[...]
tch, etc.

Using public 

health, hospital 

performance and 

quality 

information etc.

Service options

How could we 

deliver this in our 

area

Clinicians have 

been review been 

reviewing different 

clinical models

Clinicians are in 

the process of 

designing and 

modelling 

options

P
age 23



Identify preferred 

options

What are the 

possible options for 

delivery in our area?

National and local 

assurance 

processes

Winter 2018/19

CCGs will make a 

decision about  

consultation

To be confirmed

Implementation

The process – next steps

Evaluation criteria 

will be used to  

identify the 

preferred option

External clinical  

leaders and experts 

will check our 

proposals are robust, 

evidence-based and 

deliverable

P
age 24



Questions?

P
age 25



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 
Portfolio:

28th November 2018
Councillor Heakin 
(Children’s 
Services)/Councillor 
Iftikhar Ahmed (Adult Care 
Services) 

Report Author Jane Booth – Chair of 
Rochdale Borough 
Safeguarding Boards

Public/Private Document Public

Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards 
Annual Report 2017/18

Executive Summary

1.1 This Annual Report covers the period from 1st April 2017 to the 31st March 2018. As 
indicated in the foreword to the report this is the second year during which the two 
Safeguarding Boards have published a joint report.  This reflects the closer working 
which has been achieved.  Both Boards have been supported by a single Chair and 
single Business Unit for the last two years.

1.2 The report seeks summarise what we know about need in the Borough and the 
availability, quality and effectiveness of services to respond to that need.  It also 
reports on the work of the two Boards themselves.  

1.3 The report reflects on the information about agency performance derived from data 
collection and analysis, audits and case reviews.  Again many of the performance 
measures used score in the range that is seen as reflecting good practice but there is 
no room for complacency and, while there is much to celebrate, the audits and 
reviews continue to highlight some areas still requiring practice improvement some of 
which are proving to be difficult to resolve. 

1.4 Higher than average levels of deprivation continue have a significant negative impact 
on our population, with both higher levels of child poverty and poorer health and life 
expectancy being recorded. Our population is growing faster in the areas of highest 
deprivation and the population aged over 85 years old is predicted to rise by 28% by 
2025.  

1.5 In previous years, although improving, we have reported concern about access to 
early help for children.  In 2017-18 we have continued to see a year on year rise in 
Early Help Assessments and an increase in the number of children being supported 
as Children in Need. We were concerned last year that the number of children 
supported by a Child Protection Plan was lower than would be expected when 
compared with similar areas; at the year end the figure had risen to be in line with 
national averages.  Of some concern is the number of children needing the support of 
a second period of formal child protection planning and this will be monitored by the 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



Board in the coming year.

1.6 In respect of adult services, the ageing population profile is linked to increasing need 
for care and support.  The pressures on providers of care and support continue to be 
well-documented nationally.  Here in Rochdale we continue to be fortunate to have a 
majority of providers whose services are rated as good and a recorded rate of 90% of 
service users saying they feel safer as a result of the services they have received. 

1.7 Priorities for the Boards for 2018-19 are set out in the Business plan appended to the 
Annual Report.

Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and approve the RBSB 
Annual Report 2017/18 to enable publication. 

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 To support and continue effective partnership between RBSB and relevant Boards 
within the Borough 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 We identified a number of challenges in last year’s Annual Report and we have 
sought to identify how well agencies have responded to the challenges set in 2017-18 
and to draw out the challenges for 2018-19.      

 Early help for children and families:-  we have seen a significant increase in 
the number of Early Help assessment being completed in 2018-19.   

 Recognition of the signs of neglect and evidence of effective responses:- the 
neglect strategy has been refreshed and new tools to support good practice 
identified; these are now being rolled out and we will monitor the outcome.  It 
is fair to say that we have not seen the progress we hoped for to date and 
neglect remains a significant concern.

 Staff confidence and competence in responding effectively to the ever 
increasing complexity of safeguarding issues including such things as modern 
slavery and human trafficking and child criminal exploitation:– we have 
continued to develop our responses to these complex areas of work, are now 
taking an all-age approach; it is the case that Rochdale is seen as leading the 
way across GM in adopting strategic approaches to multi-agency working on 
these agendas.  The Board recently held a well-attended conference 
showcasing good practice and improving practitioner understanding.  Our 
training courses have been updated.

 On-line safeguarding risks and financial abuse:- we recognised the potential 
benefits of technology but this was coupled with an awareness of on-line 
safeguarding risk and the additional vulnerability of specific groups – we have 
improved responses to financial abuse and ran a successful local campaign to 
raise awareness with involvements from the banking sector.  

 Delay in processing Deprivation of Liberty applications:- we r
[...]
ependent Chair

This Annual Report covers the period from 1st April 2017 to the 31st March 2018. This is the 
second year during which the two Safeguarding Boards have published a joint report.  This 
reflects the closer working which has been achieved.  Both Boards have been supported by 
a single Chair and single Business Unit for the last two years.

Statutory guidance sets out what must be included in this annual report, and of necessity it is 
a big document. As in previous years, it sets out to summarise what we know about need in 
the Borough, the availability, quality and effectiveness of services to respond to that need, 
and it reports on the work of the two Boards themselves.  We have sought to identify how 
well agencies have responded to the challenges set in 2017-18 and to draw out the 
challenges for 2018-19.    

The report reflects on the information about agency performance derived from data 
collection and analysis, audits and case reviews.  Again many of the performance measures 
used score in the range that is seen as reflecting good practice but there is no room for 
complacency and, while there is much to celebrate, the audits and reviews continue to 
highlight some areas still requiring practice improvement some of which are proving to be 
difficult to resolve. 

Higher than average levels of deprivation continue have a significant negative impact on our 
population, with both higher levels of child poverty and poorer health and life expectancy 
being recorded. Our population is growing faster in the areas of highest deprivation and the 
population aged over 85 years old is predicted to rise by 28% by 2025.  

In previous years, although improving, we have reported concern about access to early help 
for children.  In 2017-18 we have continued to see a year on year rise in Early Help 
Assessments and an increase in the number of children being supported as Children in 
Need. We were concerned last year that the number of children supported by
[...]
children-s-needs-response-framework/
https://www.ourrochdale.org.uk/kb5/rochdale/directory/home.page
https://www.rbscb.org/UserFiles/Docs/RBSCB%20Arrangements%20January%202018.pdf
https://www.rbscb.org/UserFiles/Docs/RBSCB%20Arrangements%20January%202018.pdf
https://www.rbsab.org/UserFiles/Docs/RBSAB%20Constitution%20February%202018.pdf
https://www.rbsab.org/UserFiles/Docs/RBSAB%20Constitution%20February%202018.pdf
https://www.rbscb.org/professionals/rochdale-serious-case-reviews/
https://www.rbsab.org/professionals/safeguarding-adult-reviews/


Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 28th November 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for Adult 

Care, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Ben Jorgensen
Public/Private Document Public 

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 2 
Performance Update

Executive Summary

1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2018) 
towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate 
Plan 2018-19, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2018-19 and Public Health 
Directorate Plan 2018-19.  

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 
the appendices.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

3.2

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework. 
Progress towards the targets contained in directorate plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter. 

The Quarter 2 progress reports for the Adult Care Directorate, Children’s 
Services Directorate and Public Health Directorate are attached at Appendices 
1, 2 and 3. Actions within each appendix have been colour coded in 
accordance with the following criteria.

Red: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed by the target 
date 
Amber: Action not fully completed or not on track to be completed
[...]
rt 

1. Executive Summary

1.1     The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. 

1.2 The Committee has requested quarterly updates on quality assurance 
information for the services commissioned by the Adult Care service. 
Appendix 1 of this report provides this information for quarter 2 in 
2018/19.

1. Recommendation

2.1     That the committee consider the content of the Market Oversight report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1      The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. The 
market oversight report presents quality assurance information for quarter 
2 of 2018/19 for the committee to scrutinise.

4. Key Points for Consideration
            

Quality Visits           

4.1      Appendix 1 provides detailed information on quality assurance for adult 
care commissioned services. It is important to note that the approach to 
quality assurance is that we concentrate on homes that have ‘Requires 
Improvement’ or ‘Inadequate’ ratings in any of the five outcome areas 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



(Safe, Effective, Responsive, Caring and Well Led).   Services that are 
rated as Outstanding or Good will have a lighter touch approach with 
shorter visits to check certain areas and an emphasis on maintaining 
relationships. 

4.2 If any risks are identified in relation to providers rated as outstanding or 
good e.g. safeguarding concerns then the quality assurance officers will 
visit and carry out additional quality assurance checks as required. 

4.3     Out of borough homes are reviewed using a light touch approach which 
will involve a desk top review using information gathered from the 
Provider, Care Management, Host Authorit
[...]
on round 2 proposals

March 

Post Consultation Round 2 
Process and Report

1. 1st March Consultation ends
2. 6th March final submission of post consultation reports
3. 7th March Savings Working Group (HR, Legal, Finance)
4. 8th March Finance, Performance & Risk Group
5. 11th March papers to Integrated Commissioning Board
6. 19th March Integrated Commissioning Board (post consultation round 
2)
7. TBC Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 146



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Northern Care Alliance
	7 Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2017/18
	safeguarding reports

	8 Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 3 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 2 Performance Update

	9 Market Oversight Report
	Market Oversight Report - appendix

	10 Joint Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care (Mental Health) Trust
	11 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
	12 Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
	14 2019/20 - 2020/21 Savings Programme for the Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund
	16 Savings Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 28th November 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Biant, Brosnan, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Hornby, McCarthy Susan Smith and Sullivan.

OFFICERS: J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Services), T. 
Harrison (Assistant Director – Commissioning, Public Health and Wellbeing) 
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  J. Booth (Independent Chair – Adults and 
Children’s Safeguarding Board), S. Taylor (Chief Executive – Northern Care 
Alliance), Dr S. McCallum, B. Williams (Northern Care Alliance), Dr C. Duffy 
(HMR NHS CCG) and one member of the public

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
84 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
85 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 20th September 2018, be signed 
by the Chair and approved as a correct record.

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
86 The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer Northern 
Care Alliance (NCA) Bury and Rochdale and Chief Officer of the Local Care 
Organisation (LCO), Mr. S. Taylor, together with Dr S. McCallum (Northern 
Care Alliance) and Dr C. Duffy (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale CCG) 
which provided an update on the activities of the Local Care Organisation thus 
far in 2018/19.

The NCA was an NHS Group formed by bringing together two NHS Trusts, 
Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust and The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust. The NCA Group provided a range of healthcare services including five 
hospitals and associated community services - Salford Royal, The Royal 
Oldham Hospital, Fairfield General Hospital in Bury, Rochdale Infirmary and 
North Manchester General Hospital.

The NCA was being developed to fully align and to be consistent with the 
priorities of the strategic themes of the Greater Manchester Health and Social 
Care Partnership. One of its key aims was to develop new ways of working 
that will ensure patients receive consistently high standards of care. Another 
key function of the Group is to support its Care Organisations in the following 
areas: Developing Service Strategy; Agreeing new/replacement building and 
equipment; Agreeing annual operational delivery plans; Developing a 
standardised operating model which determines best care on the basis of 



evidence of best practice; and organising standardised care to be delivered 
effectively across multiple sites and locations.

A key are of development for the LCO had been the promulgation of mental 
health services and in this regard a Mental Health Steering group had been 
established to monitor progress. 

In answering the various questions that were asked by Members of the 
Committee, the representatives from the Northern Care Alliance extended an 
invitation for Members of the Committee to visit the trust’s facilities at their 
Rochdale infirmary site to view first-hand some of the services provided and to 
discuss the provision of services with staff on-site. 

Resolved:
1. The presentation be noted.
2. The Committee’s membership be invited to visit the Trust’s facilities at 

their Rochdale infirmary site to view first-hand some of the services 
provided and to discuss the provision of services with staff on-site.

ROCHDALE BOROUGH SAFEGUARDING BOARDS ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18
87 The Committee scrutinised the Annual report for 2017/187 from the 
Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Children’s Board and from the Rochdale 
Borough Safeguarding Adults Board.    The report provided details about 
current needs in the Borough, the availability, quality and effectiveness of 
services to respond to that need, and on the work of the two Boards 
themselves. 

The Independent Chair of the Boards set out the challenges from 2017/18 
which will continue throughout 2018/19, including widening the use of 
technology to support multi agency work, and improving engagement with 
stakeholders in relation to: financial abuse of vulnerable adults, Child Sexual 
Exploitation’ Domestic abuse and Dementia abuse

The report reflected on the information about agency performance derived 
from data collection and analysis, audits and case reviews.  Many of the 
performance measures used scored in the range that was seen as reflecting 
good practice. The audits and reviews continue to highlight some areas still 
requiring practice improvement some of which are proving to be difficult to 
resolve. 

Higher than average levels of deprivation continued to have a significant 
negative impact on the Borough’s population, with both higher levels of child 
poverty and poorer health and life expectancy being recorded. The Borough’s 
population is growing faster in the areas of highest deprivation and the 
population aged over 85 years old is predicted to rise by 28% by 2025.  

Members sought clarity on how well agencies have responded to the 
challenges set in 2017/18 and the risks incorporated within the challenges for 
2018/19. 



The Committee noted that this report had been considered by the Council’s 
Cabinet at its meeting on 27th November 2018.

Resolved:
That the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2017/18 
(Adults and Children) be commended.

ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
88 The Committee considered a report detailing progress during the first 
two Quarters 2018/19 (1st April – 30th September) towards achievement of the 
targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2018/19, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2018/19 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2018/19.  
 
Decision: That the report be noted.

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
89 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for the second quarter of 2018/19 (July - September).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter two of 
2018/19 for the Committee to scrutinise.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT
90 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which noted that Children’s Social Care are required to produce a 
Sufficiency Statement detailing the Local Authorities intentions to ensure that 
there is sufficient support and placements for children and young people who 
are cared for by the Local Authority.

The Committee was informed that the number of children and young people 
who are Cared 4 by the Local Authority is increasing therefore it is important 
to secure sufficiency both within the Rochdale Borough and across Greater 
Manchester. The detailed commissioning action plan was the priority area of 
work for the Commissioning Manager within Children’s Social Care to ensure 
that the sufficiency would be met. 

The gap analysis that has been completed showed that there were specific 
areas within services that required improvement, this includes the recruitment 
of foster carers within the internal service and ensuring that the skills of these 



carers can met the needs of the children and young people who are being 
cared for.

With regard to placement choice and sufficiency, the Council was committed 
to ensuring:

 Children and young people are placed in the right placement at the 
right time to meet their needs

 That children and young people of Rochdale are best placed within 
the borough of Rochdale and not at a distance from their local 
geographical area.

 That local services are provided and wrapped around our children 
to meet their needs

 Where children and young people of Rochdale are placed at a 
distance, this is based on assessed need and in accordance with an 
agreed plan

 That placement choice and provision promotes consistency and 
stability of care, recognising that stability is wide-ranging and 
provided through access to a range of consistent and familiar 
supports. 

 The voice of the child is heard for all Cared for Children and young 
people.

Members considered the report in detail seeking clarification on the reducing 
numbers of foster carers that are resident in the Borough and the number of 
older foster carers.

Resolved: 
The Committee approves the Sufficiency Statement and the Commissioning 
intensions from the Councils Children’s Social Care to ensure that the 
required sufficiency is being met.

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) 
TRUST
91 Resolved – that the Minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee for 
Pennine Care (Mental Health) Trust, held 4th October 2018, be noted.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE 
ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
92 Resolved - that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, held 26th 
June 2018, be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
93 Resolved: - that the Minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held 12th September 2018, be noted.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



94 The Committee considered its updated Work Programme for 2018/19.

Resolved:
The Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2018/19 be noted.

2019/20 - 2020/21 SAVINGS PROGRAMME FOR THE INTEGRATED 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND
95 Resolved:
That consideration of this item of business and of the individual savings 
proposals, be deferred to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 30th 
January 2019.


